
1



2



3

IMPORTANT – PLEASE READ THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE 
USING YOUR BLUESOUND PRODUCT OR DOWNLOADING ANY SOFTWARE OR SOFTWARE UPDATE. 
BY USING YOUR BLUESOUND PRODUCT, OR DOWNLOADING ANY SOFTWARE, FIRMWARE OR 
DOCUMENTATION YOU ARE AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT. 
IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, YOU MAY RETURN THE 
BLUESOUND PRODUCT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF PURCHASE TO THE RETAIL LOCATION WHERE YOU 
PURCHASED IT, TOGETHER WITH THE ORIGINAL RECEIPT AND ALL PACKAGING, FOR A REFUND.

License
Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited (“Bluesound”), furnishes this Bluesound Software 

Termination

Compliance With Copyright Laws

Third Party Content and Technologies Support

English
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Disclaimer of Warranties
You acknowledge and agree that to the maximum extent permitted by law:

• 

• 

• 

Limitation of Liability

Bluesound Privacy Policy

GD3 Data Notice

Spotify Licensing
 

Controlling Law and Severability
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Important Safety Instructions
 

Read instructions

Retain instructions

Heed Warnings

Follow Instructions

Cleaning

Attachments

Water and Moisture

Accessories

 

Ventilation

Power Sources

Grounding or Polarization

Power Cord Protection

 Outdoor Antenna Grounding

 Lightning

Power Lines

 Overloading

Object and Liquid Entry 

English
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Warning

Damage Requiring Service

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

Replacement Parts

Safety Check

Heat

Caution
To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, fully insert (Applies only to devices that 

Battery cannot be subjected to high or low extreme temperatures, low air pressure at high altitude during 

Leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature environment can result in an explosion or the leakage of 

For equipment containing a battery that is replaceable by an ordinary person, an instructional safeguard 

If protective earthing is used as a safeguard, the instructions shall require connection of the equipment 
protective earthing conductor to the installation protective earthing conductor (for example, by means of a 

order to disconnect the apparatus from the mains completely, the mains plug should be disconnected form 
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Under Industry Canada regulation, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and 
maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada.
To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen 
that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p) is not more than that permitted for successful 
communication.
This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be present.
Instructions to ensure correct and safe installation and interconnection of the equipment.
For equipment intended only for use in a restricted access area, the instructions shall so state.
If the equipment is intended to be fastened in place, the instructions shall explain how to securely fasten 
the equipment.

with terminals marked in accordance with F.3.6.1, the instructions shall require that the external wiring 
connected to these terminals shall be installed by a skilled person or shall be connected by means of ready-
made leads or cords that are constructed in a way that would prevent contact with any ES3 circuit.
Graphical symbols placed on the equipment and used as an instructional safeguard shall be explained.
If a permanently connected equipment is not provided with an all-pole mains switch, the instructions for 
installation shall state that an all-pole mains switch in accordance with Annex L shall be incorporated in the 
electrical installation of the building.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY
Lenbrook America Corp. 2916 Walden Ave, Suite 400, Depew, NY,  USA  14043 – 2610
905-831-6333

Note
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used 
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver  

is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for help.

FCC RF Radiation Exposure Statement
Caution: To maintain compliance with the FCC’s RF exposure guidelines, place the unit at least 20cm from nearby 
persons.
CAN ICS-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)
This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver)s) that compliy with Innovation, Science and Economic 
Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following conditions:  
(1) this device may not cause Interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could 
void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.
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CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

Caution regarding placement

 

Caution



E
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Notes on environmental protection

and the council of European Union) (for European customers only)

Pb Hg Cd



Record your model number (now, while you can see it)

Bluesound is a trademark of Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited 
© Bluesound International, a division of Lenbrook Industries Limited

E
ng

lis
h



11

Licence

Résiliation

Conformité aux lois sur le droit d’auteur

Français
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Soutien du contenu et des technologies de tierces parties

 

Exonération de garanties
Vous reconnaissez et acceptez que dans toute la mesure prévue par la loi :

• 
 

•  
 

• 

Limitation de la responsabilité

Avis de données GD3

Octroi de licence spotify
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Lois applicables et divisibilité

Consignes de sécurité importantes

 Lire les instructions

 Conserver les instructions

 Respecter les avertissements

 Suivre les instructions

 Nettoyage

 Fixations

 Eau et humidité

 Accessoires

 Ventilation

 Sources d’alimentation

 Mise à la terre ou polarization  

 Protection du cordon d’alimentation secteur 

Français
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 Mise à la terre des antennes extérieures

 Protection contre la foudre

 Lignes d’alimentation secteur

 Surcharge

 Introduction d’objets et de liquides

Avertissement 

Dommages nécessitant une intervention  

• 
• 
• 
•  

• 
• 

 Pièces de rechange

 Contrôle de sécurité

 Chaleur
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Attention

Le remplacement d’une pile par une pile non conforme peut entraîner une explosion ou une fuite de liquide 

Pendant son utilisation, stockage ou transport, ne pas exposer la pile à des températures extrêmes (élevées 

La mise au rebut d’une pile dans le feu ou un four chaud, ou son écrasement ou découpe mécanique peut 

Entreposer une pile dans un environnement dont la température est extrêmement élevée peut entraîner une 

Entreposer une pile dans un environnement à basse pression atmosphérique peut entraîner une explosion 

Pour les appareils dotés d’une pile remplaçable par un utilisateur ordinaire, les consignes de sécurité 

Si une mise à la terre est utilisée comme protection, le mode d’emploi indique la nécessité d’effectuer un 
raccordement de l’appareil à un conducteur protecteur mis à la terre (par exemple, par le biais d’un câble 

La prise principale est utilisée pour déconnecter l’appareil et doit rester aisément accessible pendant 

Conformément au règlement d’Industry Canada, cet émetteur radio ne peut fonctionner que via l’utilisation 

Pour réduire l’interférence radio potentielle pour d’autres utilisateurs, choisir un type et gain d’antenne 
dont la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) ne dépasse pas les limites autorisées pour une 

Lorsqu’un appareil est uniquement destiné à être utilisé dans un lieu à accès limité, les instructions en 

soit effectuée au moyen de câbles ou de cordons prêts à l’emploi dont la construction empêche tout contact 

Si un appareil à connexion permanente n’est pas équipé d’un interrupteur secteur omnipolaire, les 
instructions d’installation indiqueront qu’un interrupteur secteur omnipolaire conforme à l’annexe L devra 

Français
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PARTIE RESPONSABLE

Remarque

• 
• 
• 
• 

Avis de la FCC sur l’exposition aux rayonnements RF

 

Precaution concernant l’emplacement

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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Attention
Ce dispositif se sert d’un sytème laser. Pour assurer l’utilisation correcte de ce produit, veuillez lire 
attentivement le manuel du propriétaire, qui est disponible en ligne à l’adresse  
www.bluesound.com/support et veuillez le conserver pour utilisation ultérieure. Si l’appareil nécessite une 
intervention de maintenance, contactez un réparateur homologué. Si vous utilisez des commandes ou si 
vous procédez à des réglages ou à des opérations autres que celles spécifiées, vous risquez d’être exposé 
à un rayonnement dangereux. Afin d’éviter tout risque d’exposition directe au rayon laser, n’essayez pas 
d’ouvrir le boîtier. Un rayonnement laser visible est émis lorsque le boîtier est ouvert.

 
 

 

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

Français
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Remarques sur la protection de l’environnement

Enregistrement du numéro de modèle  
(maintenant, pendant qu’il est visible)

© Bluesound International, une division de Lenbrook Industries Limited

Pb Hg Cd
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Licencia

Duración

Cumplimiento de las leyes de derechos de autor

E
spañol



Contenido de terceras partes y compatibilidad tecnológica

Exención de responsabilidad de garantías
Usted reconoce y acuerda que en la mayor medida en que la ley lo permita:

• 

• 

• 

Responsabilidad limitada

PolÍtica de privacidad de Bluesound

Aviso de GD3 data

Licencia de Spotify 

E
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Ley reguladora y divisibilidad

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
 

 Lea las instrucciones

 Guarde las instrucciones

 Atienda a las advertencias

 Siga las instrucciones

 Limpieza

 Accesorios

 Agua y humedad

 Otros accesorios

 Ventilación

 Alimentación eléctrica 

 Puesta a tierra o polarización

 Protección del cordón de alimentación

 Puesta a tierra de la antena exterior

E
spañol
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 Rayos

 Líneas eléctricas

 Sobrecarga

 Ingreso de objetos y líquidos

Aviso

 Daños que requieran servicio

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 Piezas de repuesto 

 Comprobaciones de seguridad

 Calor

 Las baterías no deberán exponerse a calor excesivo tal como calor solar, fuego u otro calor similar.

Precaución
Para prevenir electrochoques, haga coincidir la parte plana del conector con la ranura plana e insértela por 

El reemplazo de una batería con un tipo incorrecto puede resultar en una explosión o el vertido de líquido o 

La batería no puede someterse a temperaturas extremadamente altas o bajas o baja presión del aire a 

La eliminación de una batería mediante el fuego o un horno, o mediante la trituración o el corte de la 

Dejar una batería en un ambiente de temperatura extremadamente alta puede resultar en una explosión o el 
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Una batería sometida a una presión del aire extremadamente baja puede resultar en una explosión o el 

conductor de la toma de tierra protectora del equipamiento al conductor de toma de tierra protector de 
instalación (por ejemplo, por medio de un cable eléctrico conectado a una salida de corriente con conexión 

Según la regulación de Industry Canada, este transmisor de radio solo puede operar mediante una antena 

por medio de cables o cuerdas fabricados que se construyen de un modo en que prevendría el contacto con 

Si un equipo conectado permanentemente no se proporciona con un interruptor principal, las instrucciones 

PARTE RESPONSABLE

Nota

• 
• 
• 
• 

E
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Declaración de Exposición a la Radiación de RF de FCC

CAN ICS-003 (B)/NMB-003(B)

Este dispositivo contiene transmisor(es)/receptor(es) exentas de licencia que cumplen con las RSS 
exentas de licencia de Science and Economic Development Canada. La operación está sujeta a las 
siguientes condiciones:  

(1) Este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia dañina, y 

(2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo interferencia que haga que el mismo 
funcione inadecuadamente.

Precaución respecto a la ubicación

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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¡Precaución!

 

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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Observaciones sobre la protección medioambiental

Información sobre la recolección y desecho de las pilas usadas (directiva 2006/66/ec del parlamento 
europeo y del consejo de la unión europea) (solo para clientes europeos)

Anote su número de modelo (ahora, mientras puede verlo)

 

Pb Hg Cd
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Licenza

Rescissione

Rispetto delle leggi sul copyright

Supporto per contenuti e tecnologie di terzi

Italiano
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Esclusione di garanzia
L’utente riconosce e concorda che nella misura in cui ciò sia permesso dalla legge:

• 

• 

• 

Limitazione di responsabilità

Politica di Bluesound sul trattamento dei dati personali

Avviso dati GD3

Licenza Spotify

Legge applicabile e divisibilità

Importanti istruzioni sulla sicurezza

Ita
lia

no



 Leggere le istruzioni

 Conservare le istruzioni

 Rispettare le avvertenze 

 Seguire le istruzioni

 Pulizia

 Accessori

 Acqua e umidità

 Supporti

 Ventilazione

 Fonti di alimentazione

 Messa a terra o polarizzazione

 Protezione del cavo di alimentazione

 Messa a terra dell’antenna esterna

 Fulmini 

 Linee elettriche 

Italiano



 Sovraccarico

 Penetrazione di oggetti o liquidi

Attenzione 

 Danno tale da richiedere l’intervento dell’assistenza

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 Parti di ricambio

 Controllo di sicurezza

 Calore

Attenzione
Per evitare scosse elettriche, far corrispondere lo spinotto largo della spina alla fessura larga della presa e 

La sostituzione impropria della batteria può provocare un’esplosione o la perdita di liquido o gas 

Non sottoporre la batteria a temperature estremamente alte o basse, a bassa pressione dell’aria ad alta 

Lo smaltimento di una batteria nel fuoco o in un forno caldo, o lo schiacciamento o il taglio meccanico di 

Lasciare una batteria in un ambiente a temperatura estremamente elevata può provocare un’esplosione o la 

Sottoporre la batteria a una pressione dell’aria estremamente bassa può provocare un’esplosione o la 

Per le apparecchiature contenenti una batteria sostituibile senza l’intervento di un tecnico, devono essere 

Ita
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In caso di utilizzo della messa a terra di protezione come misura di sicurezza, le istruzioni devono 
richiedere il collegamento del conduttore di messa a terra di protezione dell’apparecchiatura al conduttore 
di messa a terra di protezione dell’impianto (ad esempio, mediante un cavo di alimentazione collegato a una 

La spina dell’alimentazione elettrica viene utilizzata come dispositivo di disconnessione e deve rimanere 

In base alla normativa Industry Canada, questo trasmettitore radio può operare unicamente utilizzando 
un’antenna il cui tipo e guadagno massimo (o inferiore) corrispondono a quelli approvati per i trasmettitori 

Per ridurre le possibili interferenze radio verso altri utenti, il tipo di antenna e il suo guadagno devono 
essere tali che la potenza isotropica irradiata equivalente (EIRP, Equivalent Isotropically Radiated Power) 

Le istruzioni devono indicare se le apparecchiature sono destinate esclusivamente all’uso in un’area ad 

il cablaggio esterno collegato a questi terminali sia installato da un persona esperta o sia collegato per 

Se un’apparecchiatura collegata in modo permanente non è dotata di un interruttore onnipolare, le 

PARTE RESPONSABILE

Nota

• 
• 
• 
• 

Italiano
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Dichiarazione di conformità FCC sull’esposizione alle radiofrequenze

 

Precauzioni di installazione

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING : SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
ATTENTION : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR
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Avvertenza

Note di tutela ambientale

Italiano

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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consiglio dell’unione europea) (solo per clienti dell’unione europea)

Registrare il numero del proprio modello 
(subito, mentre lo si può vedere)

 modello

 
© Bluesound International, una divisione di Lenbrook Industries Limited
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Licença

Rescisão

Conformidade com a legislação em matéria de direitos de autor

P
ortuguês
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Conteúdo de terceiros e suporte tecnológico

Exclusao de garantias

• 

• 

• 

Limitação de responsabilidade

Política de privacidade da Bluesound

Aviso da GD3 data

Licenciamento do Spotify

Legislação aplicável e divisibilidade

P
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Instruções de segurança importantes

 Leia as instruções

 Guarde as instruções

 Respeite os avisos

 Siga as instruções

 Limpeza

 Anexos

 Água e humidade

 Acessórios

 Ventilação

 Alimentação

 Ligação a terra ou polarização

 Protecção do cabo de alimentação

 Ligação a terra da antena exterior

 Trovoada

 Linhas de transporte de energia eléctrica

P
ortuguês
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 Sobrecarga

 Entrada de objectos e líquidos

Aviso 

 Avarias que necessitam dos serviços de assistência

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 Peças de substituição

 

 Calor

 

Cuidado

A substituição de uma bateria por um tipo incorreto de bateria pode originar uma explosão ou a fuga de 

A bateria não pode ser sujeita a temperaturas extremamente elevadas ou reduzidas, ou a pressão 

O descarte de uma bateria numa fogueira ou numa fornalha, ou o esmagamento ou corte mecânicos de uma 

Deixar uma bateria num ambiente com temperatura extremamente elevada pode originar uma explosão ou a 

Uma bateria sujeita a uma pressão atmosférica extremamente baixa pode originar uma explosão ou a fuga 

Se for utilizada uma ligação à terra como salvaguarda, as instruções devem requerer a ligação do condutor 

P
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da ligação à terra do equipamento ao condutor da ligação à terra da instalação (por exemplo, através de um 

Este equipamento não é adequado para utilização em locais onde exista probabilidade de presença de 

através de ligações ou cabos pré-fabricados que sejam construídos de tal modo que impeçam o contacto 

Se um equipamento permanentemente ligado não for fornecido com um interruptor geral omnipolar, as 
instruções para instalação devem referir que um interruptor geral omnipolar em conformidade com o Anexo 

PARTE RESPONSÁVEL

Nota

• 
• 
• 
• 

P
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Declaração de exposição à radiação de RF da FCC

 

Cuidados a ter com o local de instalação

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN
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Aviso
Este equipamento dispõe de um Sistema de Laser. De modo a assegurar a utilização adequada deste 
produto, leia atentamente este manual de utilizador, o manual de utilizador completo disponível online 
em www.bluesound.com/support e guarde-o para consulta futura. Se o equipamento necessitar de 
manutenção, contacte um centro de assistência autorizado. A utilização dos controlos, ajustes para 
modificar o rendimento ou procedimentos diferentes dos especificados podem provocar uma exposição 
perigosa à radiação. Para evitar a exposição directa ao raio laser, não tente abrir a caixa. Se abrir a caixa 
há uma radiação laser visível. 

Observações sobre protecção ambiental

NÃO OLHE PARA O RAIO.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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Registe o número do modelo (nesta altura, enquanto está visível)

 

Pb Hg Cd
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Lizenz

 

Beendigung

Einhaltung von copyright-gesetzen

D
eutsch
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Unterstützung für inhalte und technologien von drittanbietern

Haftungsausschluss

• 

• 

• 

Haftungseinschränkung

Bluesound-datenschutzrichtlinien

GD3 data – hinweis

Spotify-lizensierung

D
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Anwendbares recht und teilnichtigkeit

Wichtige sicherheitshinweise

 Anleitungen lesen

 Anleitungen aufbewahren

 Warnungen beachten

 Anleitungen befolgen

 Reinigung

 Zusatzgeräte

 Wasser und Feuchtigkeit

 Zubehör

 Luftzirkulation

 Netzanschluß

 Erdung oder korrekte Polung

 Netzkabelschutz

 Erdung der Außenantenne

D
eutsch
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 Blitz

 Hochspannungsleitungen

 Überlastung

 Eindringen von Fremdkörpern und Flüssigkeiten

Warnung 

 Schaden mit erforderlicher Reparatur

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 Ersatzteile

 Sicherheitsüberprüfung

 Hitze

 
Um das Risiko eines Brandes oder elektrischen Schlages zu verringern, setzen Sie dieses Produkt weder 

Vorschriften verantwortlichen Stelle genehmigt wurden, können dazu führen, dass die Berechtigung des 

D
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Achtung
Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, passen Sie die breite Klinge des Steckers an den breiten 
Schlitz an und stecken Sie ihn vollständig ein (Gilt nur für Geräte, die einen Stecker mit breiter Klinge 

Ersetzen einer Batterie durch einen falschen Typ kann zu einer Explosion oder zum Austritt von brennbarer 

Die Batterie darf während der Verwendung, der Lagerung oder des Transports keinen hohen oder niedrigen 

Das Entsorgen einer Batterie ins Feuer oder in einen heißen Ofen oder das mechanische Zerkleinern oder 

Wenn Sie eine Batterie in einer Umgebung mit extrem hohen Temperaturen belassen, kann dies zu einer 

Eine Batterie, die einem extrem niedrigen Luftdruck ausgesetzt ist, kann zu einer Explosion oder zum 

Für Geräte, die eine Batterie enthalten, die von einer normalen Person ausgewechselt werden kann, 

Wenn die Schutzerdung als Schutzmaßnahme verwendet wird, muss die Anleitung den Anschluss des 

Der Netzstecker dient als Trennvorrichtung und sollte während des bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauchs leicht 

Gemäß den Vorschriften von Industry Canada darf dieser Funksender nur mit einer Antenne betrieben 
werden, deren Typ und maximale (oder geringere) Verstärkung von Industry Canada für den Sender 

Um mögliche Funkstörungen bei anderen Teilnehmern zu reduzieren, sollte der Antennentyp und sein 

Bei Geräten, die nur für die Verwendung in einem Bereich mit beschränktem Zugang bestimmt sind, muss 

Wenn das Gerät zur Befestigung an Ort und Stelle vorgesehen ist, muss die Anleitung erklären, wie das 

Verdrahtung, die an diese Klemmen angeschlossen wird, von einer fachkundigen Person installiert werden 
muss oder mit Hilfe von vorgefertigten Leitungen oder Schnüren angeschlossen werden muss, die so 

Wenn ein fest angeschlossenes Betriebsmittel nicht mit einem allpoligen Netzschalter versehen ist, muss 
in der Installationsanleitung darauf hingewiesen werden, dass ein allpoliger Netzschalter nach Anhang L in 

VERANTWORTLICHE PARTEI

D
eutsch
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Hinweis

• 
• 
• 
• 

FCC-HF-Erklärung zur Strahlenbelastung 

 

Hinweise zur aufstellung des geräts

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK 

DO NOT OPEN
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Vorsicht

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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Hinweise zum umweltschutz

des europäischen parlaments und des rates) (nur für europäische kunden)

 

Notieren sie die modellnummer (solange diese sichtbar ist)

 

Pb Hg Cd
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BELANGRIJK – WIJ VERZOEKEN U DE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST AANDACHTIG 
DOOR TE LEZEN VOORDAT U UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT IN GEBRUIK NEEMT OF SOFTWARE OF EEN 
SOFTWARE-UPDATE DOWNLOADT. DOOR UW BLUESOUND-PRODUCT TE GEBRUIKEN OF SOFTWARE, 
FIRMWARE OF DOCUMENTATIE TE DOWNLOADEN STEMT U ERMEE IN TE ZIJN GEBONDEN AAN DE 
CONDITIES VAN DEZE LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST. ALS U NIET INSTEMT MET DE CONDITIES VAN DEZE 
LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST MAG U HET BLUESOUND-PRODUCT BINNEN 30 DAGEN NA DE AANKOOP 
RETOURNEREN NAAR DE DETAILHANDELLOCATIE WAAR U HET HEBT AANGEKOCHT, SAMEN MET HET 
OORSPRONKELIJKE BETALINGSBEWIJS EN ALLE VERPAKKINGSMATERIAAL EN U ONTVANGT DAN HET 
AANKOOPBEDRAG TERUG.

Licentie

Beëindiging

Naleving van auteursrechtelijke wetgeving
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Materiaal van derden en technologische ondersteuning

Afwijzing van garanties

•  

• 

• 

Beperking van aansprakelijkheid

Bluesounds privacy-beleid

Kennisgeving GD3 data
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Spotify-licentie

Van kracht zijnde wetgeving en scheidbaarheid

Benlangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

 Lees de instructies

 Instructies bewaren

 Volg de waarschuwingen op

Volg de instructies 

 Reinigen

 Hulpstukken

 Water en vocht

 Accessoires

 Ventilatie

 Vermogensbronnen

 Aarding of Polarisatie

N
ederlands



 Bescherming van netsnoer

 Aarding buitenantenne

 Bliksem

 Hoogspanningskabels

 Overbelasting

 Voorwerpen en vloeistof

Waarschuwing 

Beschadigingen waarvoor onderhoud nodig is

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

 Vervangingsonderdelen

 Veiligheidscontrole

 Warmte

 Batterijen (batterijenset of geplaatste batterijen) mogen niet aan hitte worden blootgesteld, zoals zonlicht, 

Om risico op brand of elektrische schokken te voorkomen, dient u dit product niet aan regen of vocht bloot 

Veranderingen of aanpassingen aan deze eenheid die niet uitdrukkelijk door de partij die verantwoordelijk 
is voor naleving goedgekeurd zijn, kunnen de autoriteit van de gebruiker om deze apparatuur te bedienen 
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Voorzichtig
Om elektrische schokken te voorkomen, dient u het brede blad van de stekker aan te sluiten op de brede 
opening en volledig in te brengen (alleen van toepassing op apparaten die een stekker met een breed blad 

Vervanging van een batterij door een batterij van een onjuist type kan leiden tot een explosie of lekkage 

De batterij mag tijdens gebruik, opslag of transport niet worden blootgesteld aan extreem hoge of lage 

Afvoeren van de batterij in een open vuur of hete oven, of het mechanisch pletten of stuksnijden van een 

Het achterlaten van een batterij in een omgeving met extreem hoge temperaturen kan leiden tot een 

Onderwerping van een batterij aan extreem lage luchtdruk kan leiden tot een explosie of lekkage van een 

Voor apparatuur met een batterij die door ieder te vervangen is, wordt een instructiewaarborg meegeleverd 

Als veiligheidsaarde als waarborg wordt gebruikt, is er volgens de instructies een verbinding van 
de veiligheidsaardleiding van de apparatuur naar de veiligheidsaardleiding van de installatie nodig 

De stekker wordt gebruikt om het apparaat te ontkoppelen en het zou gereed moeten blijven tijdens het 

Onder Industry Canada-regelgeving mag de zender uitsluitend worden gebruikt met een antenne van het 
type en met een maximale (of lagere) versterking als die voor de zender goedgekeurd is door Industry 

Om potentiële radio-interferentie voor andere gebruikers te beperken, dient het type antenne en zijn 

Bedoeld voor apparatuur die alleen wordt gebruikt in gebieden met beperkte toegang, zoals blijkt uit de 

Als de apparatuur is bedoeld om ergens bevestigd te worden, zullen de instructies uitleg geven hoe u de 

vereisen dat de externe bedrading verbonden aan deze aansluitingen worden geïnstalleerd door een 

Als een permanent verbonden apparaat niet is uitgerust met een al-polige hoofdschakelaar, staat in 
de installatie-instructies dat een al-polige hoofdschakelaar in overeenkomst met bijlage L zal worden 

VERANTWOORDELIJKE PARTIJ

N
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Opmerking

• 
• 
• 
• 

FCC-verklaring RF-stralingsblootstelling

 

Belangrijke aanwijzing ten aanzien van de plaatsing

CAUTION
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Voorzichtig

Opmerkingen over milieubescherming

HET UITROEPTEKEN IN DE DRIEHOEK MAAKT DE GEBRUIKER EROP ATTENT DAT ER BELANGRIJKE  
BEDIENINGS- EN ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES IN DE DOCUMENTATIE BIJ HET APPARAAT ZIJN  
OPGENOMEN.

HET SYMBOOL VAN DE BLIKSEMFLITS IN EEN DRIEHOEK MAAKT DE GEBRUIKER EROP ATTENT DAT ER 
EEN NIET-GEÏSOLEERDE “GEVAARLIJKE SPANNING” BESTAAT IN DE BEHUIZING VAN HET PRODUCT, EN 
DAT DEZE SPANNING HOOG GENOEG KAN ZIJN OM GEVAAR VOOR ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OP TE 
LEVEREN.

N
ederlands

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER



Informatie over inzameling en verwerking van gebruikte batterijen (richtlijn 2006/66/eg van het europees 
parlement en de raad van de europese unie) (alleen voor europese klanten)

Schrijf het modelnummer op (nu het gemakkelijk zichtbaar is)

 

Serienr

Bluesound is een handelsmerk van Bluesound International, een divisie van Lenbrook Industries Limited
© Bluesound International, een divisie van Lenbrook Industries Limited

Pb Hg Cd
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ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ – ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ УСЛОВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ, 
ПРЕЖДЕ ЧЕМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ПРОДУКТЫ BLUESOUND ИЛИ ЗАГРУЖАТЬ ЛЮБОЕ ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ 
ИЛИ ОБНОВЛЕНИЯ ПРОГРАММНОГО ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЯ. ИСПОЛЬЗУЯ ПРОДУКТЫ BLUESOUND ИЛИ ЗАГРУЖАЯ ЛЮБОЕ 
ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ, ВСТРОЕННОЕ ПРОГРАММНОЕ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕ ИЛИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦИЮ, ВЫ СОГЛАШАЕТЕСЬ 
СЛЕДОВАТЬ УСЛОВИЯМ НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ НЕ СОГЛАСНЫ С УСЛОВИЯМИ 
НАСТОЯЩЕГО ЛИЦЕНЗИОННОГО СОГЛАШЕНИЯ, ВЫ МОЖЕТЕ ВЕРНУТЬ ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ В МАГАЗИН, ГДЕ ВЫ 
ЕГО ПРИОБРЕЛИ, В ТЕЧЕНИЕ 30 ДНЕЙ ВМЕСТЕ С ОРИГИНАЛОМ ЧЕКА И УПАКОВКОЙ, И ПОЛУЧИТЬ НАЗАД УПЛАЧЕННЫЕ 
ДЕНЬГИ.



• 

• 

•  
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 Батареи не должны подвергаться чрезмерному воздействию тепла, таких как 
солнечный свет, огонь и т.п.
Чтобы уменьшить риск поражения электрическим током, не подвергайте изделие 
воздействию дождя и влаги.
Изменения и модификации устройства, не разрешенные явным образом стороной, 
ответственной за соблюдение нормативов, может привести к аннулированию права 
пользователя на эксплуатацию оборудования.

Внимание
Во избежание поражения электрическим током до конца вставляйте широкую пластину 
штекера в широкий паз (относится только к устройствам, использующим штекер с 
широкой пластиной).
Замена аккумулятора на аккумулятор несоответствующего типа может привести к 
взрыву или утечке огнеопасной жидкости или газа. Используйте для замены только 
аккумулятор такого же или аналогичного типа.
Запрещается при использовании, хранении или транспортировке подвергать 
аккумулятор воздействию очень высокой или очень низкой температуры, а также 
низкому давлению воздуха на большой высоте.
Утилизация аккумулятора в огне или в горячей печи, а также механическое сминание 
или разрезание аккумулятора может привести к взрыву.
Пребывание аккумулятора в месте с очень высокой температурой может привести к 
взрыву или утечке огнеопасной жидкости или газа.
Воздействие на аккумулятор очень низкого давления воздуха может привести к взрыву 
или утечке огнеопасной жидкости или газа.
Для оборудования, включающего аккумулятор, который может быть заменен обычным 
пользователем, в соответствии с положением F.5 предоставляется отдельная инструкция 
по мерам безопасности, кроме случаев, когда общая инструкция включает полную 
инструкцию по мерам безопасности.
Если в качестве меры безопасности используется защитное заземление, инструкция 
требует подключения проводника защитного заземления оборудования к проводнику 
защитного заземления установки (например, при помощи шнура питания, 
подключенного к розетке с заземлением).
Штекер электросети используется в качестве устройства отключения и должен 
оставаться легкодоступным во время целевой эксплуатации. Чтобы полностью 
отключить оборудование от электросети, следует полностью извлечь штекер из розетки 
электросети.
Паспортная табличка находится на задней или нижней поверхности устройства.
Согласно нормативам министерства промышленности Канады, настоящий 
радиопередатчик разрешается эксплуатировать исключительно с антенной типа, 
утвержденного министерством промышленности Канады для настоящего передатчика, 
при этом коэффициент усиления антенны не должен превышать разрешенный.
Для уменьшения потенциальных радиопомех для других пользователей тип 
и коэффициент усиления антенны следует выбирать таким образом, чтобы 
эквивалентная изотропная мощность излучения не превышала разрешенную для 
сферы связи.
Настоящее оборудование непригодно для использования в местах, где вероятно 
присутствие детей.
В инструкции описывается правильная безопасная установка и подключение 
оборудования.
Если оборудование предназначено для эксплуатации в месте с ограниченным доступом, 
это указывается в инструкции.
Если оборудование предназначено для закрепления на месте установки, в инструкции 
объясняется, как можно безопасно закрепить оборудование.
Для аудиооборудования с разъемами, классифицируемыми как ES3 в соответствии 
с таблицей 1, а также для другого оборудования с разъемами, маркированными в 
соответствии с положением F.3.6.1, инструкция требует, чтобы подключение внешней 
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проводки к таким разъемам выполнялось квалифицированным специалистом,  либо 
проводка подключалась с помощью готовых к использованию проводов или шнуров, 
конструкция которых предотвращает контакт с цепью ES3.
Графические символы, размещенные на оборудовании, а также используемые в 
инструкции по мерам безопасности, сопровождаются разъяснениями.
Если постоянно подключенное оборудование не снабжено всеполюсным 
переключателем электропитания, в инструкции по установке указывается, что 
всеполюсный переключатель электропитания в соответствии с Приложением L должен 
быть встроен в электросеть здания.

• 
• 
• 
• 

Заявление о соблюдении требований FCC по воздействию радиоволн

 



ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ – ДЛЯ ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА К СЕТИ ПЕРЕМЕННОГО ТОКА 240 В НЕОБХОДИМО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩУЮ ВИЛКУ.

CAUTION
 

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOCAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

ЗНАЧОК МОЛНИИ ВНУТРИ РАВНОСТОРОННЕГО ТРЕУГОЛЬНИКА ПРИЗВАН ОБРАТИТЬ ВНИМАНИЕ ПОЛЬ-
ЗОВАТЕЛЯ НА НАЛИЧИЕ ВНУТРИ КОРПУСА АППАРАТА ОПАСНЫХ НЕИЗОЛИРОВАННЫХ НАПРЯЖЕНИЙ, 
КОТОРЫЕ МОГУТ СТАТЬ ПРИЧИНОЙ УДАРА ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИМ ТОКОМ.

ЗНАЧОК ВОСКЛИЦАТЕЛЬНОГО ЗНАКА ВНУТРИ РАВНОСТОРОННЕГО ТРЕУГОЛЬНИКА ПРИЗВАН ОБРАТИТЬ 
ВНИМАНИЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ НА НАЛИЧИЕ В ПРИЛАГАЕМОЙ К АППАРАТУ ЛИТЕРАТУРЕ ВАЖНЫХ УКАЗА-
НИЙ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЮ.
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